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Battery Powered 
Pedicure File
Art.no 44-1312 Model GS-800

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and then 
save it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images 
and any necessary changes made to technical data. If you have any questions 
concerning technical problems please contact our Customer Services.

1. This pedicure file is only intended for use on feet. It is not intended to be 
used on any other part of the body.

2. The file should only be used as described in the instruction manual.
3. The use of a separate roller head per person is recommended. For reasons 

of hygiene, the same roller head should not be used by different people.
4. Use the file in short intervals, with breaks between.
5. Stop using the file immediately if you experience any pain or discomfort.
6. Excessive use of the file may cause skin irritation.
7. In case of skin irritation or bleeding, seek medical advice.
8. The file is only intended for domestic use.
9. The file must not be dismantled or modified in any way.
10. Do not store the file in direct sunlight, it should be stored in a dry 

location with a temperature of between 0 °C and 40 °C.
11. The file must not be operated without a roller head fitted.
12. The file must never be subjected to impacts. Make sure that no foreign 

object is inserted into the opening for the roller head.
13. The file is intended for indoor use only.
14. The file is not a toy. Keep it out of children’s reach.
15. Do not use the file on children’s feet.
16. For safety reasons, the file should be kept away from hair, eyelashes 

and eyebrows. Care should also be taken to ensure that the file does 
not fasten on clothing, bristles, strands, cords or similar during use.

17. Do not file the same area of skin for a long time and do not press  
the file too hard against your skin.

The file should not be used in the following circumstances:

• The file is not suitable for use by anyone with poor blood circulation e.g. 
due to diabetes.

• If you have any form of skin disease or medical condition which might 
be affected by use of the file, you should talk to your doctor before 
using the file.

• Do not use on red, irritated, inflamed, infected, swollen or blistered skin.
• Do not use on warts, sores or broken skin.
• This file is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge in its use. If this is the case, it must only be used under 
the supervision of another person who is responsible for their safety, 
and who instructs them how to use the file safely.

Description

1. Power switch
2. Power switch lock button
3. Roller head
4. Roller head lock catch
5. Battery cover

Inserting batteries
1. Slide the battery cover (5) in the direction of the arrow and then remove it.
2. Insert two AA/LR6 batteries (sold separately) observing the polarity 

markings in the battery compartment.
3. Refit the battery cover.

Operating instructions
The pedicure file is intended for removing hard skin on feet only; it should 
not be used on any other part of the body.

1. Wash and dry your feet before starting to use the file. 
2. Insert a roller head (3) into the end of the file from the side as shown.

3. Switch the file on by holding in the power switch lock button (2) in 
the middle of the power switch (1) and sliding the power switch upward 
towards the roller head.

4. Move the file carefully back and forth or up and down, do not use 
the file in the same area for more than 2–3 seconds at a time, and do 
not press down too hard.

5. Feel the treated area and repeat the treatment if necessary.
6. Switch the file off.
7. Wipe the treated area with a damp towel or rinse the particles of dead 

skin off.

Changing the roller head
1. Switch the file off. 
2. Remove the roller head by pressing  

in the lock catch (4) and sliding 
the roller out. 

3. Insert a roller head (3) into the end of 
the file from the side as shown. 

Note: For hygienic reasons, the same 
roller head should not be shared by 
different people.

Cleaning
Cleaning the pedicure file:

• Switch the file off.
• Remove the roller head.
• Brush the roller head using 

the included brush.
• The roller head can also be rinsed 

under the tap. 
• The exterior of the file can then be 

wiped clean with a dry cloth.

Note: Do not rinse the body of the file with 
running water, only the roller can be rinsed 
once it has been removed from the file.

Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations.  
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local council.

Specifications
Batteries 2 × AA/LR6 (sold separately)

Weight 127 g (with batteries)
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Batteridriven fotfil
Art.nr 44-1312 Modell GS-800

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan 
för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av 
tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

1. Fotfilen är endast avsedd för användning på fot och häl. Den är ej 
avsedd för att användas på någon annan del av kroppen.

2. Fotfilen får endast användas på det sätt som beskrivs här i bruksanvisningen.
3. Att använda ett sliphuvud per person rekommenderas starkt. Av hygieniska 

skäl bör inte flera personer använda samma sliphuvud.
4. Använd endast fotfilen i korta intervaller med paus emellan.
5. Avbryt behandlingen med fotfilen omedelbart om du upplever smärta 

eller irritation vid behandling.
6. Om fotfilen används alltför ofta kan det medföra att huden blir irriterad.
7. Sök kontakt med medicinsk personal om huden blir mycket irriterad 

eller blöder.
8. Fotfilen är endast avsedd för personligt bruk.
9. Fotfilen får inte demonteras eller modifieras på något sätt.
10. Förvara inte fotfilen i direkt solljus, den bör förvaras på en torr plats med 

temperatur mellan 0 och 40 °C.
11. Fotfilen får inte startas om inget sliphuvud är monterat.
12. Fotfilen får inte utsättas för stötar. Se till att inget föremål kommer in  

i öppningen för sliphuvudet.
13. Fotfilen är endast avsedd för användning inomhus.
14. Fotfilen är ingen leksak, förvara den utom räckhåll för barn.
15. Använd inte fotfilen på barn.
16. För att undvika olycksfall eller skada, se till att hålla undan fotfilen från 

hår, ögonbryn och ögonfransar. Se också till att kläder, borstar, kablar, 
snören eller liknande inte fastnar i fotfilen när den används.

17. Håll inte fotfilen på samma plats under längre tid, tryck inte fotfilen för 
hårt mot huden.

Fotfilen bör inte användas i dessa fall:

• Fotfilen bör inte användas av personer som har dålig blodcirkulation 
t.ex. på grund av diabetes.

• Om du har någon form av hudsjukdom eller annan medicinsk åkomma 
som kan påverkas av användning av fotfilen bör du tala med din läkare 
före användning av fotfilen.

• Använd inte fotfilen om huden är röd, irriterad, inflammerad, infekterad, 
svullen eller har blåsor.

• Använd inte fotfilen på vårtor, ömmande hud eller öppna sår.
• Denna fotfil är inte avsedd att användas av personer (inklusive barn) 

med begränsad fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga eller som har 
bristande erfarenhet eller kunskap. I sådana fall ska användning ske 
under uppsikt av en annan person, som ansvarar för deras säkerhet, 
samt med hjälp av dennes instruktioner om hur fotfilen ska användas.

Beskrivning

1. Strömbrytare
2. Säkerhetsspärr
3. Sliphuvud
4. Spärr för sliphuvud
5. Batterilock

Sätt i batterier
1. Tryck batterilocket (5) i pilens riktning och ta bort det.
2. Sätt i 2 × AA/LR6-batterier (säljs separat) enligt märkning i batterifacket.
3. Sätt fast batterilocket igen.

Användning
Fotfilen är avsedd för borttagning av förhårdnader på fot och häl och ska 
inte användas på någon annan del av kroppen.

1. Tvätta och rengör huden och torka huden helt torr. 
2. Tryck in ett sliphuvud (3) från sidan som bilden visar. 
3. Starta fotfilen – håll ner säkerhetsspärren (2) i mitten på strömbrytaren 

(1) och tryck framåt (mot sliphuvudet).

4. För fotfilen försiktigt fram och tillbaka eller uppåt–neråt, håll den inte stilla 
på samma plats mer än 2–3 sekunder och tryck inte för hårt mot huden.

5. Känn på den behandlade huden om det känns bra eller om du måste ta 
mera med fotfilen.

6. Stäng av fotfilen med strömbrytaren.
7. Torka av huden med en fuktad handduk eller skölj bort lösa hudpartiklar 

från huden.

Byte av sliphuvud 
1. Stäng av fotfilen med strömbrytaren. 
2. Lossa sliphuvudet genom att 

trycka spärren (4) bakåt och dra ut 
sliphuvudet. 

3. Tryck in ett sliphuvud (3) från sidan 
som bilden visar. 

Obs! De olika familjemedlemmarna bör 
var och en ha sitt eget sliphuvud.

Rengöring
Rengör fotfilen så här:

• Stäng av fotfilen.
• Ta ur sliphuvudet.
• Gör först ren sliphuvudet med den 

medföljande borsten.
• Fotfilens sliphuvud kan spolas av 

under rinnande vatten. 
• Torka av hela fotfilen med en torr 

handuk.

Obs! Hela fotfilen får inte spolas av under 
vatten, spola endast av sliphuvudet  när 
det är löst och ej är monterat på fotfilen.

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt lokala föreskrifter.  
Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Batterier 2 × AA/LR6-batterier (säljs separat)

Vikt 127 g (med batterier)
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Batteridrevet fotfil
Art. nr. 44-1312 Modell GS-800

Les brukerveiledningen grundig før produktet tas i bruk og ta vare på den 
for framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. feil i tekst og bilde, samt forand-
ringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt 
med vårt kundesenter.

1. Filen er kun beregnet til bruk på fot og hel. Den må ikke brukes på 
andre kroppsdeler.

2. Bruk fotfilen kun på den måten som beskrives i denne 
bruksanvisningen.

3. Bruk ett slipehode per person. Av hygieniske årsaker bør ikke flere 
personer bruke samme slipehode.

4. Bruk fotfilen kun i korte intervaller med pauser mellom.
5. Avbryt filingen umiddelbart hvis du opplever smerte eller irritasjon.
6. Hvis fotfilen brukes altfor ofte kan det føre til irritert hud.
7. Hvis huden blir veldig irritert eller begynner å blø bør du søke  

medisinsk hjelp.
8. Produktet er kun beregnet til privat bruk.
9. Produktet må ikke demonteres eller endres på.
10. Fotfilen bør ikke oppbevares i direkte sollys, men på et tørt sted med 

temperatur mellom 0 og 40 °C.
11. Fotfilen må ikke startes uten slipehodet påmontert.
12. Filen må ikke utsettes for støt. Pass på at ingen gjenstander kommer 

inn i åpningen for slipehode.
13. Apparatet er kun beregnet til innendørs bruk.
14. Fotfilen er ingen leke og bør oppbevares utenfor barns rekkevidde.
15. Fotfilen må ikke brukes på barn.
16. Hold fotfilen på god avstand fra hår, øyenbryn og øyevipper for å unngå 

skader. Pass også på å holde klær, børster, kabler, snører og liknende 
unna filen når den er i bruk.

17. Hold ikke fotfilen på samme plass over lengre tid og ikke trykk den hardt 
mot huden.

Fotfilen bør ikke brukes i følgende tilfeller:

• Fotfilen bør ikke brukes av personer med dårlig blodsirkulasjon f.eks. på 
grunn av diabetes.  

• Hvis du har en hudsykdom eller andre medisinske tilstander som kan 
påvirkes ved bruk av filen bør du kontakte lege før bruk. 

• Bruk ikke fotfilen hvis huden er rød, irritert, betent, infisert, håven eller 
har blemmer.

• Bruk heller ikke fotfilen på vorter, øm hud eller åpne sår.
• Fotfilen er ikke beregnet brukt av personer (inkl. barn) med begrenset 

fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller som har mangelfulle 
erfaringer og/eller kunnskap. I slike tilfeller skal bruken følges opp av en 
annen person som har ansvar for deres sikkerhet og som kan instruere 
hvordan fotfilen skal brukes.

Beskrivelse

1. Strømbryter
2. Sikkerhetssperre
3. Slipehode
4. Sperre for slipehode
5. Batterilokk

Sette i batterier
1. Skyv batterilokket i pilens retning og fjern det.
2. Plasser deretter 2 stk. AA/LR6-batterier i batteriholderen.  

Batteriene selges separat. 
3. Sett batterilokket tilbake igjen.

Bruk
Fotfilen er beregnet til fjerning av hard hud på fot og hel, og skal ikke brukes 
på andre kroppsdeler.

1. Vask føttene og tørk til huden blir helt tørr. 
2. Trykk et slipehode (3) inn fra siden, som vist på bildet. 
3. Start fotfilen – hold sikkerhetssperren (2) nede midt på strømbryteren (1) 

og trykk framover mot slipehodet.

4. Før fotfilen forsiktig fram og tilbake eller opp og ned. Den må ikke holdes 
stille på samme plass mer enn 2–3 sekunder av gangen. Den må heller 
ikke trykkes hardt mot huden.

5. Kjenn etter på den behandlede huden om du syns det er bra eller om 
du skal fjerne mer.

6. Steng fotfilen med strømbryteren.
7. Tørk huden med et fuktet håndkle eller skyll bort løse hudpartikler fra foten.

Skifting av slipehode 
1. Steng fotfilen med strømbryteren. 
2. Slipehodet løsnes ved å trykke 

sperren (4) bakover og dra slipe - 
hodet ut. 

3. Trykk et slipehode (3) inn fra siden, 
som vist på bildet. 

Obs! Alle som bruker filen bør ha sitt eget 
slipehode.

Rengjøring
Rengjør fotfilen på følgende måte:

• Steng fotfilen.
• Ta av slipehodet.
• Rengjør slipehodet først med den 

medfølgende børsten.
• Fotfilens slipehode kan skylles under 

rennende vann. 
• Tørk av hele fotfilen med et tørt 

håndkle.

Obs! Det er kun slipehodet som skal skylles 
under vann. Det må demonteres fra  
apparatet før skylling.

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale forskrifter.  
Hvis du er usikker, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Batterier 2 × AA/LR6-batterier (selges separat)

Vekt 127 g (med batterier)
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Paristokäyttöinen jalkaraspi
Tuotenro 44-1312 Malli GS-800

Lue käyttöohje ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä se tulevaa tarvetta varten.
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdol-
lisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota 
yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

1. Jalkaraspi on tarkoitettu ainoastaan jalkaterien ja kantapäiden hoitoon. 
Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu minkään muun ruumiinosan käsittelemiseen.

2. Käytä jalkaraspia vain käyttöohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.
3. Jokaisen perheenjäsenen on suositeltavaa käyttää omaa hiomapäätä. 

Hygieniasyistä useamman henkilön ei tulisi käyttää samaa hiomapäätä.
4. Käytä jalkaraspia vain lyhyitä aikoja kerrallaan, pidä välissä taukoja.
5. Lopeta jalkaraspin käyttäminen välittömästi, jos tunnet kipua tai ärsytystä.
6. Jalkaraspin liian tiheä käyttö voi aiheuttaa ihoärsytystä.
7. Jos iho on hyvin ärtynyt tai vuotaa verta, ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.
8. Jalkaraspi on tarkoitettu vain henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön.
9. Älä pura tai muuta jalkaraspia.
10. Älä säilytä jalkaraspia suorassa auringonvalossa. Säilytä jalkaraspia 

kuivassa tilassa, jonka lämpötila on 0–40 °C.
11. Älä käynnistä jalkaraspia, jos hiomapää ei ole paikallaan.
12. Älä altista jalkaraspia kolhuille. Varmista, että jalkaraspin hiomapään 

aukkoon ei joudu esineitä.
13. Jalkaraspi on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain sisätiloissa.
14. Jalkaraspi ei ole lelu. Säilytä jalkaraspia lasten ulottumattomissa.
15. Älä käytä jalkaraspia lasten jalkojen hoitoon.
16. Vahinkojen välttämiseksi pidä jalkaraspi loitolla hiuksista, kulmakarvoista 

ja silmäripsistä. Varmista jalkaraspin käytön aikana, että vaatteet, harjat, 
johdot, narut tai vastaavat eivät tartu jalkaraspiin.

17. Älä pidä jalkaraspia samassa kohdassa pitkään. Älä paina jalkaraspia 
liian kovaa ihoa vasten.

Älä käytä jalkaraspia seuraavissa tapauksissa:

• Älä käytä jalkaraspia, jos sinulla on heikko verenkierto esim. 
diabeteksestä johtuen.

• Jos sinulla on jokin ihosairaus tai muu sairaus, joka voi vaikuttaa 
jalkaraspin käyttöön, keskustele lääkärin kanssa ennen jalkaraspin 
käyttöä.

• Älä käytä jalkaraspia, jos jalkojen iho punoittaa tai on ärtynyt, tulehtunut, 
infektoitunut tai turvonnut tai jos iholla on rakkoja.

• Älä käytä jalkaraspia, jos jaloissa on känsiä, iho on arka tai jaloissa on 
avohaavoja.

• Henkilöt (mukaan lukien lapset), joilla on fyysisiä, sensorisia tai 
psyykkisiä rajoitteita tai joilla ei ole riittävästi kokemusta tai taitoja 
jalkaraspin käyttöön, eivät saa käyttää jalkaraspia. 

• Käytön tulee tapahtua toisen, käyttäjän turvallisuudesta vastaavan 
henkilön valvonnassa ja ohjeistuksessa.

Kuvaus

1. Virtakytkin
2. Turvalukitsin
3. Hiomapää
4. Hiomapään kiinnike
5. Paristolokero

Paristojen asennus
1. Paina paristolokeron kantta (5) nuolen suuntaan ja irrota kansi.
2. Aseta paristolokeroon kaksi AA/LR6-paristoa (myydään erikseen) 

paristolokeron merkintöjen mukaisesti.
3. Sulje paristolokeron kansi.

Käyttö
Jalkaraspi on tarkoitettu kovettumien poistoon jalkateristä ja kantapäistä.  
Älä käytä jalkaraspia muihin kehon osiin.

1. Pese iho ja kuivaa se kunnolla. 
2. Paina hiomapää (3) paikalleen sivulta kuvan osoittamalla tavalla. 
3. Käynnistä jalkaraspi. Paina virtakytkimen (1) keskellä oleva turvalukitsin (2) 

alas ja paina virtakytkintä eteenpäin (kohti hiomapäätä).

4. Kuljeta jalkaraspia varovasti edestakaisin tai ylös- ja alaspäin. Älä pidä 
jalkaraspia paikallaan 2–3 sekuntia kauempaa. Älä paina jalkaraspia liian 
kovaa ihoa vasten.

5. Tunnustele käsiteltyä ihoa, onko lopputulos hyvä vai tarvitseeko ihoa 
käsitellä lisää.

6. Sammuta jalkaraspi virtakytkimestä.
7. Huuhtele iho tai pyyhi se kostealla pyyhkeellä.

Hiomapään vaihtaminen
1. Sammuta jalkaraspi virtakytkimestä. 
2. Irrota hiomapää painamalla lukitsinta (4) 

taaksepäin ja vedä hiomapää pois. 
3. Paina hiomapää (3) paikalleen sivulta 

kuvan osoittamalla tavalla. 

Huom.! Jokaisen perheenjäsenen tulisi 
käyttää omaa hiomapäätä.

Puhdistaminen
Puhdista jalkaraspi näin:

• Sammuta jalkaraspi.
• Irrota hiomapää.
• Puhdista hiomapää mukana tulevalla 

harjalla.
• Jalkaraspin hiomapäät voi huuhdella 

juoksevalla vedellä. 
• Kuivaa jalkaraspi kuivalla pyyhkeellä.

Huom.! Älä huuhtele jalkaraspia kokonaan 
juoksevalla vedellä. Huuhtele ainoastaan 
hiomapää. Irrota hiomapää ensin jalkaras-
pista.

Kierrättäminen
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä.  
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Paristot 2 kpl AA/LR6-paristoa (myydään erikseen)

Paino 127 g (paristojen kanssa)

5

1 2 3

4



D
e

u
tsc

h

DEUTSCHLAND • Kundenservice Unsere Homepage www.clasohlson.de besuchen und auf Kundenservice klicken.

Ver. 20140814

Batteriebetriebene Fußfeile
Art.Nr. 44-1312 Modell GS-800

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen und 
aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen behalten wir uns vor.
Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kunden-
service über eine Kontaktaufnahme.

1. Das Gerät ist nur zur Verwendung am Fuß und der Ferse vorgesehen. 
Es ist nicht für andere Körperteile geeignet.

2. Das Gerät ist nur für die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung beschriebene 
Benutzung geeignet.

3. Wir empfehlen die Verwendung eines Schleifkopfs pro Person.  
Aus hygienischen Gründen ist davon abzuraten, denselben Schleifkopf 
für mehrere Personen zu verwenden.

4. Das Gerät nur in kurzen Intervallen mit Pausen dazwischen verwenden.
5. Die Behandlung mit der Fußfeile sofort Abbrechen, wenn Schmerzen 

oder Hautreizungen auftreten.
6. Wird das Gerät zu häufig benutzt, können Hautreizungen auftreten.
7. Medizinisches Personal kontaktieren, wenn schwere Hautreizungen 

vorliegen oder die Haut blutet.
8. Das Gerät ist nur für den persönlichen Gebrauch vorgesehen.
9. Das Gerät nicht demontieren oder in anderer Weise verändern.
10. Das Gerät nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht aufbewahren, sondern 

an einem trockenen Ort mit Temperaturen zwischen 0 und 40 °C.
11. Das Gerät niemals ohne den Schleifkopf starten.
12. Das Gerät niemals Stößen aussetzen. Darauf achten, dass keine 

Gegenstände in die Öffnungen am Schleifkopf gelangen.
13. Das Gerät ist nur zur Verwendung in Innenräumen geeignet.
14. Kein Kinderspielzeug. Außer Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahren.
15. Das Gerät nicht an Kindern benutzen.
16. Um Unfälle oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden, die Fußfeile von Haaren, 

Augenbrauen und Wimpern fernhalten. Sicherstellen, dass sich keine 
Kleidung, Bürsten, Kabel, Schnur etc. im Gerät verfangen können.

17. Die Fußfeile nicht längere Zeit an eine Stelle halten oder zu hart 
an die Haut drücken.

Die Fußfeile sollte in den folgenden Fällen nicht benutzt werden:
• Die Fußfeile sollte nicht von Personen mit schlechter Durchblutung 

verwendet werden, z. B. aufgrund von Diabetes.
• Bei vorliegenden Hautkrankheiten oder anderem Gesundheitszustand, 

der von der Benutzung der Fußfeile beeinträchtigt wird, vor dem 
Gebrauch einen Arzt konsultieren.

• Das Gerät nicht verwenden, wenn die Haut rot, entzündet oder 
geschwollen ist bzw. Blasen hat.

• Das Gerät nicht an empfindlichen Hautpartien, Warzen oder offenen 
Wunden verwenden.

• Das Gerät ist nicht für Personen (einschließlich Kinder) mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten, bzw. mangelnder 
Erfahrung/Wissen geeignet. In einem solchen Fall muss die Benutzung 
durch eine für deren Sicherheit verantwortliche Person überwacht werden 
und der Benutzer muss zusammen mit dieser Person die Bedienung 
des Geräts verstanden haben.

Beschreibung

1. Ein-/Ausschalter
2. Sicherheitsriegel
3. Schleifkopf
4. Verriegelung für den Schleifkopf
5. Batterieabdeckung

Batterien einlegen
1. Auf die Batteriefachabdeckung (5) in Pfeilrichtung drücken und entfernen.
2. Zwei AA/LR6-Batterien (separat erhältlich) entsprechend der Markierung 

im Batteriefach einlegen.
3. Die Abdeckung wieder anbringen.

Anwendung
Das Gerät ist zur Entfernung von Verhärtungen an Fuß und Ferse vorgesehen 
und nicht für andere Körperteile geeignet.

1. Die Haut abwaschen und reinigen. Dann komplett trocken reiben. 
2. Den Schleifkopf (3) von der Seite festdrücken, siehe Abb. 
3. Das Gerät starten. Dazu den Sicherheitsriegel (2) in der Mitte des Strom-

schalters (1) herunter und nach vorne drücken (zum Schleifkopf hin).

4. Das Gerät vorsichtig vor und zurück oder aufwärts und abwärts 
bewegen. Nicht mehr als 2–3 Sekunden an einer Stelle bleiben und 
nicht zu hart auf die Haut drücken.

5. Mit der Hand probeweise über die bereits behandelte Haut streichen 
und bei Bedarf die Behandlung fortsetzen.

6. Das Gerät mit dem Ein-/Ausschalter ausschalten.
7. Die Haut mit einem feuchten Handtuch abwischen oder lose 

Hautpartikel von der Haut abwaschen.

Schleifkopfwechsel
1. Das Gerät mit dem Stromschalter 

ausschalten. 
2. Um den Schleifkopf zu lösen, den 

Riegel (4) nach hinten schieben und 
den Schleifkopf herausziehen. 

3. Den Schleifkopf (3) von der Seite 
festdrücken, siehe Abb. 

Hinweis: Jedes Familienmitglied sollte 
einen eigenen Schleifkopf verwenden.

Reinigung
Das Gerät folgendermaßen reinigen:

• Das Gerät ausschalten.
• Den Schleifkopf abnehmen.
• Zuerst den Schleifkopf mit der 

mitgelieferten Bürste reinigen.
• Der Schleifkopf kann unter fließendem 

Wasser gereinigt werden. 
• Das komplette Gerät mit einem 

trockenen Tuch abwischen.

Hinweis: Niemals das komplette Gerät 
abwaschen, sondern nur den bereits 
abgenommenen Schleifkopf.

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen entsorgen. 
Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder den kommunalen 
Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Batterien 2 × AA/LR6-Batterien (separat erhältlich)

Gewicht 127 g (mit Batterien)
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